
■目標
もくひょう

■

第6課　服装確認

だい6か　ふくそうかくにん

Clothing Checks

服装や作業について、問題がないか確認することができる。

Able to confirm if there are problems with clothing or a task.

指示されたことについて、理由や目的を尋ねることができる。

Able to ask about the reasons and purpose behind a given

instruction.

忘れ物をしたことを報告することができる。

Able to report one has forgotten something.

農業関係職種 1 Copyright © Organization for Technical Intern Training, All Rights reserved.



服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

1■

鈴木

リン

鈴木

リン

鈴木

リン

鈴木

リン

鈴木

うしに　あしを　ふまれるかも　しれないから。

あんぜんぐつを　はきますか。

リンさんは今日から牛舎で実習をします。

ぎゅうしゃに　はいる　まえに、ふくそうを　かくにんします。

牛舎に　入る　まえに、服装を　確認します。

まず、ぼうしを　かぶって。

ぼうしですね。

それから、ごむてぶくろを　して。

くつは　これで　いいですか。

ううん。　それじゃ　危ないよ。

はい。

まず、帽子を　かぶって。

帽子ですね。

それから、ゴム手袋を　して。

はい。

靴は　これで　いいですか。

ううん。　それじゃ　あぶないよ。

牛に　足を　踏まれるかも　しれないから。

安全靴を　履きますか。

うん、そうだね。
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

1■

Suzuki

Lin

Suzuki

Lin

Suzuki

Lin

Suzuki

Lin

Suzuki

That's because a cow might step on your foot.

Should I put on safety boots?

Lin-san is starting her practical training in the cow shed today.

We'll check our clothes before entering the cow shed.

Okay.

First, put on your hat.

My hat, right.

Then, put on rubber gloves.

Okay.

Are these shoes okay?

Yes, that's right.

No, those are dangerous.
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

2■

佐藤

ワン

佐藤

ワン

佐藤

ワン

佐藤

ワン

はい。

ずぼんの　すそは　ながぐつの　そとに　だして。

ズボンの　裾は　長靴の　外に　出して。

だめだよ。　こうして。

はい、でも…。

どうして　長靴から　出すんですか。

長靴の　中に　農薬が　入っちゃうから、出すんだよ。

そうですか。

わかりました。

ワンさんは今から農薬を散布します。防除衣に着替えました。

これから　のうやくを　まくよ。

これから　農薬を　撒くよ。

どうして　ながぐつから　だすんですか。

いつも　なかに　いれて　います。

ながぐつの　なかに　のうやくが　はいっちゃうから、だすんだよ。

これは　だめですか。

いつも　中に　入れて　います。
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

2■

Sato

Wang

Sato

Wang

Sato

Wang

Sato

Wang

Okay, but…

Why do we leave them outside of the rubber boots?

I always tuck my cuffs inside.

Wang-san is going to spray pesticides now. He has changed into his protective clothing.

We're going to spray pesticides now.

Okay.

Leave your pant cuffs outside of your rubber boots.

Is this okay?

That's no good. Do it like this.

Is that so?

Pesticides will get inside the rubber boots, so we leave the cuffs out.

Understood.
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

3■

佐藤

ワン

佐藤

ワン

佐藤

ワン

きょうは　はくさいを　しゅうかくします。

みんな、ぐんて、ある？

今日は　ハクサイを　収穫します。

みんな、軍手、ある？

すみません。

軍手を　忘れました。

借りる　ことが　できますか。

余ってるから、貸して　あげる。
あまってるから、かして　あげる。

きょうは　これを　つかって。

あしたは　わすれないようにね。

はい。　あしたは　もって　きます。

今日は　これを　使って。

ありがとう　ございます。

明日は　忘れないようにね。

はい。　明日は　持って　来ます。

ぐんてを　わすれました。

かりる　ことが　できますか。

ワンさんはハクサイの畑にいます。
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■会話
かいわ

3■

Sato

Wang

Sato

Wang

Sato

Wang

Today, we're going to harvest Chinese cabbage.

Wang-san is in the Chinese cabbage field.

Thank you very much.

Don't forget them tomorrow.

Okay. I'll bring my gloves tomorrow.

Does everyone have cotton gloves?

I'm sorry.

I forgot my cotton gloves.

Can I borrow a pair?

We have extra gloves, so I'll lend you a pair.

Use these today.
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■ことば■

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

牛舎

服装

ことば

踏まれる

安全靴

履く

農薬を撒く

裾

長靴

確認（する）

帽子

かぶる

ゴム手袋

危ない

牛

読
よ

み

ぎゅうしゃ

ふくそう

かくにん（する）

ぼうし

かぶる

ごむてぶくろ

あぶない

うし

着替える

片づける

ヘルメット

マスク

作業着

脱ぐ

だめ（な）

ハクサイ

収穫（する）

軍手

余る

掃除（する）

へるめっと

ますく

すそ

ながぐつ

だめ（な）

はくさい

ふまれる

あんぜんぐつ

はく

のうやくをまく

さぎょうぎ

ぬぐ

しゅうかく（する）

ぐんて

あまる

そうじ（する）

きがえる

かたづける
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

意味
いみ

Cow shed

Clothing

Confirmation (to confirm)

Hat

To put on/wear (a hat)

Helmet

To spray pesticides

Cuff

Rubber boots

No good

Chinese cabbage

Harvest (to harvest)

Rubber glove

Dangerous

Cow

To be stepped on

Safety boots

To put on/wear (footwear)

Mask

Work clothes

To undress/take off

Cotton gloves

To be left over/have extra

Cleaning (to clean)

To change clothes

To clean up/put away
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■応用
おうよう

練習
れんしゅう

■ ④⑤にあなたが使
つか

う文
ぶん

を書
か

きましょう。

指導員
しどういん

にチェックしてもらいましょう。

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

これで　いいですか

靴は　これで　いいですか。

掃除しました。　これで　いいですか。

着替えました。　これで　いいですか。

くつは　これで　いいですか。

そうじしました。　これで　いいですか。

きがえました。　これで　いいですか。

どうぐを　かたづけました。　これで　いいですか。

どうして　マスクを　するんですか。

どうして　ここで　作業着を　脱ぐんですか。

道具を　片づけました。　これで　いいですか。

どうして　～んですか

どうして　長靴から　出すんですか。

どうして　ヘルメットを　かぶるんですか。

のうやくを　まくのを　わすれました。

ぐんてを　わすれました。

どうして　ながぐつから　だすんですか。

どうして　ここで　さぎょうぎを　ぬぐんですか。

ますくを　わすれました。

てぶくろを　するのを　わすれました。

マスクを　忘れました。

手袋を　するのを　忘れました。

農薬を　撒くのを　忘れました。

～（の）を　わすれました

軍手を　忘れました。
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服装確認

Clothing Checks

■応用
おうよう

練習
れんしゅう

■ Write what you would say for (4) and (5).

Have an instructor check what you've written.

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

★

①

②

③

④

⑤

Are these shoes okay?

Why do we leave them outside of the rubber boots?

I forgot my cotton gloves.

これで　いいですか

どうして　～んですか

～（の）を　わすれました

I cleaned. Is this okay?

I changed clothes. Is this okay?

I put the tools away. Is this okay?

I forgot to put on gloves.

I forgot to spray pesticides.

Why do we wear helmets?

Why do we put on masks?

Why do we take off our work clothes here?

I forgot my mask.
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モデル会話
かいわ

を参考
さんこう

にして、会話
かいわ

を書
か

きましょう。

指導員
しどういん

にチェックしてもらいましょう。

Write a dialogue using the model conversation as a guide.

Have an instructor check what you've written.

わたしの　かいわ
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